
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 4TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes   

2.   Absence of Members   

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests   

4.   Public Question Time (if any)   

5.   Members' Items (if any)   

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  

 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

a)   32 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT  
 

1 - 8 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

b)   Devoran, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PU  
 

9 - 22 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

c)   21-23 Lodge Lane, London, N12 8JG  
 

23 - 36 

d)   5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB  
 

37 - 50 

7.   Any Items that the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
min
[...]

• Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area and 
street scene, having regard to the size and siting of the proposal. 

5



General Policy GBEnv1 aims to maintain and improve the character and quality of 
the environment. 

Policies D1 and D2 aims to ensure compatibility with the established character and 
architectural identity of existing and adjoining properties and the general location in 
terms of scale, design and impact on neighbouring properties. Established local 
character and townscape quality can be harmed by insensitive development, which 
is out of scale with and unrelated to the locality. 

Part of policy D5 requires new development to safeguard outlook and light of 
neighbouring residential occupiers. It is not considered that the application will lead 
to loss of light or appear overbearing from neighbouring occupiers as the roof is not 
getting any higher than the existing 

Policy H27 states that extensions to houses should harmonise existing and 
neighbouring properties, maintain the appearance of the streetscene and have no 
significant adverse effect on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. They should be 
in keeping with the scale, proportion, design and materials of existing and 
neighbouring houses. The surrounding area contains many different examples of 
roof, including those which are gabled and as such the application is considered to 
be acceptable. 

Design Guidance (Note No. 5 – Extensions to Houses) sets out that additional, 
usable space can sometimes be created by converting roof space, providing this is 
carried out sympathetically. This often involves the formation of dormer windows or 
the insertion of roof lights. Many houses in the borough have roofs that are too small 
for conversion, or in some cases, dormer windows or roof lights may be out of 
keeping with the character of the area. On dormers the guidance states that “dormer 
windows should be subordinate features in the roof and should not occupy more 
than half width or depth of the roof slope. It is considered that this has been achieved 
at the application site. 

 
It is considered that the new gable ends are acceptable given the variety of different 
roofs in the area and the fact that the balance and symmetry of the house will be 
maintained. The front roofslope will be maintained and as such will preserve the 
character of the locally listed building, whilst the mansard to the rear will remain 
largely unnoticed but will still provide a suitable level of additional space. The dormer 
windows at the rear are considered to be acceptable and have also been reduced in 
size since the application was first submitted.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The grounds of objection have been addressed below: 
 

• It is not considered that the application will lead to loss of light, overlooking or 
loss of privacy. 

• It is not considered that the application will enclose neighbouring properties or 
cause loss of amenity. 

• Due to the variety of different roof forms in the area, it is not considered that the 
design would be out of character, over bearing or too bulky. 

• Party wall issues are not planning consideration. 

• In is not considered that the application ruin the appearance of the house or 
cause loss of symmetry. 

• Disruption to neighbours during building works is not a planning consideration. 

6



 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact
[...]
rised as follows: 

• Excessive development to a site which has already been substantially developed. 

• The extensions, by reason of their size, scale and appearance, would be out of 
keeping with the existing dwelling and detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area and the Area of Special Character. 

• The previous re-building of the property caused problems for the residents of 
Lime Grove. 

• The previous re-building of the property caused damage to properties on Lime 

15



Grove. 

• At the Committee Meeting in 1991, a Councillor said "Not an extra window and 
not another door or any deviation from the footprints of the plan would be 
permitted." 

• Impact on traffic, access and parking on this private unadopted and narrow road. 

• The application site has previously been closed down by the Council and HSE. 

• Concern that the replacement of the existing roof tiles with "slate effect tiles" is 
unnecessary and out of keeping with the appearance of the neighbouring 
properties. 

• Noise and disturbance as a result of an increased number of residents. 

• Loss of light. 

• Overlooking and loss of privacy. 

• "The extension will be right on top of our border." 

• The property is in disrepair due to the negligence of the current owners. 

• "The owners have had multiple attempts at changing this property, all of which 
are not in keeping with the local community. This seems like another attempt." 

• Concern regarding the size, bulk, siting and appearance of the proposed 
extensions. 

• Visually obtrusive. 

• Concern that there has been some misunderstanding about the ownership of the 
property and that ownership has remained within the same family. 

• There have been previous refusals on this site. 

• Previous works to this property caused significant damage to the neighbouring 
property due to negligence. 

• An Enforcement Notice was issued in June 2002 "ordering that construction work 
at Devoran be stopped due to  the 
[...]
e to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

3 Education Facilities (excl. libraries) £9,459.00 
A contribution towards the provision of Education Facilities in the borough. 

  
4 Libraries (financial) £834.00 

A contribution towards Library Facilities and Resources in the borough 
  
5 Health £5,958.00 

A contribution towards Health Facilities and Resources in the borough 
  
6 Highways (traffic order) £2,000.00 

A contribution towards the cost of required changes to an existing traffic 
order or creation of a new order related to the development. 

  
7 Open Spaces (ward level) £6,000.00 

A contribution towards the improvement of open spaces in ....... ward 
  
8 Monitoring of the Agreement £1,212.55 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6c

23



 
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management approve the planning application reference: 
F/03764/11 under delegated powers subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 4208 01, 4208 02, 4208 03E, 4208 04E, 4208 
05C, site plan, Design and Access Statement, letters from Claridges dated 
8th September 2011, 6th February 2012 and 1st March 2012, a leter from 
Peter Henson dated 13th December 2011 and an email from Nick Pryor 
dated 27th April 2012. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning 
[...]

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB 

REFERENCE: F/00784/12 Received: 28 February 2012 
  Accepted: 13 March 2012 
WARD(S): Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 08 May 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Bielous 

PROPOSAL: Formation of a single storey rear extension and conversion of 
an existing one bedroom flat and two bedroom flat into one 2 
bedroom flat on ground floor, and one 1 bedroom flat and a 
studio flat on the upper floors. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Location Plan; 082/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 
082A/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 082B/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 082C/WOO/JAN12 
Rev A; 082D/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 082E/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 
082F/WOO/JAN12 Rev A; 082G/WOO/JAN12 Rev A. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
4 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled 
refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together 
with a satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
5 Prior to the occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound 

Insulation Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority, confirming compliance with Requirement E of the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent amendment in force at the time of 
implementation of the permission).  

Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6d

37



 
6 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

 
7 The layout of the flats and gardens shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To preserve the amenities of future occupiers of the property.  

 
8 No development shall take place until details of the arrangements to meet 

the obligation for education, health and library facilities and the associated 
monitoring costs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 
 

Reason: 
To ensure the proper planning of the area and to comply with policies CS2, 
CS8, CS13, IMP1 and IMP2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and 
the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to 
Education”, "Contributions to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” 
and "Planning Obligations". 

 
9 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
p
[...]
one 1 bedroom flat and a studio flat on the upper floors.  
 
The proposed units will be:  
 

• Unit A is a 2 bed unit in which the gross area is 71 sqm; 

• Unit B is a 1 bed unit in which the gross area is 55 sqm; 

• Unit C is a studio unit in which the gross area is 39 sqm. 
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
The immediate surroundings are characterised by houses converted into residential 
units as well as properties in single family occupancy. The proposal would result in 
the re-use of a brownfield site and as such a flatted development is considered 

43



acceptable in this location. The proposed density is in line with policy H21. 
Surrounding sites have or are being re-developed for similar densities. 
 

The immediate surroundings are characterised a mix of houses in single family 
occupancy and dwellings converted into flats. 
 
The main issues are considered to be:  
1. Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area and 

street scene;  
2. The living conditions of future residents having regard to the provision of amenity 

space; 
3. Parking, Access and Vehicle Movements; 
4. Whether the proposal would result in the community incurring extra educational 

costs that should be met by the developer; 
5. Whether the proposal would increase pressures on the services provided by 

libraries incurring additional costs that should be met by the developer; 
6. Whether the proposal would increase the demand for health care facilities 

incurring extra costs that should be met by the developer. 
 
 
Character and appearance 
 
The Borough has an attractive and high quality environment that the Council wishes 
to protect and enhance. It is therefore considered necessary to carefully assess both 
the design and form of new development to ensure that it is compatible with the 
established character of an area that is defined by the type and size of dwellings, the 
layout, intensity, and relationship with one another and their surroundings. 
[...]
and 
appearance of the surrounding area. The proposed development is not considered to 
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring developments 
and would provided good quality residential accommodation which is at sort supply. 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 
The proposed development includes provision for appropriate contributions in 
accordance with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010. 

48



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00784/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a 32 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT
	6b Devoran, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PU
	6c 21-23 Lodge Lane, London, N12 8JG
	6d 5 Woodside Lane, London, N12 8RB



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
4 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on 12 June  2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Sowerby. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

(a)   32 CHURCH LANE, LONDON, N2 8DT 
 The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the 

tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Ms Sarah Higgison and Ms 
Karen Fraser speaking against the applicant and the applicant’s 
response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the 
Officer’s recommendation) for the following reasons; 
 
The proposed roof extensions, by reason of their size, scale, siting and 
design, would be a visually obtrusive form of development, detrimental to 



 

2 

the appearance of the locally listed building, the character and 
appearance of the area and the visual amenity of the neighbouring 
occupiers, contrary to Policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, H27 & 
HC15 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance in the form of Design Guidance 5 
(Extensions to Houses), and DM01 and DM02 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies Adoption version 2012 
 

(b) DEVORAN, LIME GROVE, LONDON, N20 8PU 
  

The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report  
 

(c) 21-23 LODGE LANE, LONDON, N12 8JG 
  

The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum and the 
following amendment; 
 
“Heads of Terms number 7 has been amended to include the Totteridge 
Ward. Resulting in the contribution towards the improvement of open 
spaces in the Totteridge Ward, Woodhouse Ward and West Finchley 
Ward.” 
 

(d) 5 WOODSIDE LANE, LONDON, N12 8RB 
  

The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum  
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 


